

SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY PARK BOARD 2018-2019 BUDGET APPROVED FEES AND CHARGES

Date Created or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES Convenience Fee - Online Transactions 01/13 4.00 Per transaction, portion of vendor contractual fee ARCHERY PROGRAM LTS 1, 2, and 3, will have 4 sessions of 1 - 1 1/2 hour each, and will increase in caliber of lesson and coaching 20.00 - 50.00 Learn to Shoot and US Paralympics Sports Club 01/14 certification JOAD Per session 10/10 Value card available, 11 sessions for the price of 10, Junior Olympic Archery Development (JOAD) Equipment rental fee 10/10 2.00 Value card available, 11 sessions for the price of 10, Junior Olympic Archery Development (JOAD) CODP (Community Olympic Development Program) 10/10 10.00 Per class, value card available, 11 sessions for the price of 10 Open range: 01/14 Value card available, 11 sessions for the price of 10 Per session 5.00 Equipment rental fee 01/14 3.00 Value card available, 11 sessions for the price of 10 Coach certification classes: Basic, 1/2 day class 10/10 60.00 Includes class materials, instructor and facility Intermediate 2-day Includes class materials, instructor and facility 10/10 105.00 Community 20 hrs. 10/10 250.00 Set by USA Archery Individual Monthly Membership 15.00 01/14 Individual Yearly Membership 01/14 150.00 Family Monthly Membership 01/14 45.00 Up to a family of four Family Yearly Membership 01/14 300.00 Up to a family of four In-house Tournaments 01/14 5.00 - 25.00 Per person 40.00-70.00 Range Rental 02/17 Per hour, Range for peak times and non-peak times. Birthday Parties 02/17 15.00 Per person, includes up to a 90-minute program, range safety, basic shooting skills, shooting targets, and shooting balloons/fun targets **BOTANICAL GARDEN AND COMPLEX** On-site Youth Educational Programs: School, Scout Groups 08/10 1 00 - 25 00 Per person, supervised program, 30 maximum per group Nature Crafts 08/10 1.00 - 10.00 Per person Art & Garden Workshops/Programs 5.00 - 50.00 Per person, registration required, includes supplies 08/10 Summer Camp 01/15 25.00 - 150.00 Per person, registration required, includes supplies Exhibitor Entry Fee 08/10 5.00 - 100.00 Examples: photo contest, outdoor art installation On-site Adult Programs: Art & Garden Workshops/Programs 08/10 5.00 - 100.00 Per person, registration required, includes supplies Special Topics in Nature & Horticulture 08/10 5.00 - 10.00 Per person, registration required, lecture only Guided Fieldtrips/Garden Tours Per person, on-site tram or off-site field trips to other locations; Examples - MOBOT, Powell, Garvan 01/15 3.00 - 300.00 Exhibitor Entry Fee 08/10 5.00 - 100.00 Examples: photo contest, outdoor art installation Symposia: 01/15 10.00 - 60.00 Symposium per session Per person Symposium box lunch/ catered meal 01/15 15.00 - 100.00 Per person Off-site Groups: Make and Take Workshop 08/10 100.00 + materials Per event, max 25, Examples: 'Candle Rings', 'Container Garden' Hands-on demonstration 08/10 100.00 - 150.00 Per event, Examples: 'Incredible Edible Herbs', 'Container Gardens', etc. Activities for special events 08/10 .25 - 10.00 Varies depending upon service offered and supply costs Private (Birthday, Shower, Anniversary) Party **Butterfly Package** 01/12 150.00 2-hr workshop/community room use + guided craft and/or Butterfly House tour, for 30, materials inc 01/12 150.00 2-hr workshop/community room use + hands on craft - kaleidoscope, mosaic, chime, for 15, materials inc Art in the Garden Package Flower Arranging 01/12 150.00 2-hr workshop/community room use to learn how to create corsages, for 15, materials included Materials add-on per person for additional private party participants Materials add-on 01/12 10.00 - 25.00 Solar Tram 01/12 75.00 Per hour, shuttle service to pavilions and/or gardens for special events - based on availability Garden Rentals: Hourly rate, Parties less than 30, Including but not limited to Redbud, Lily, Butterfly House, English, Dogwood/Azalea lawn, Perennial, Demonstration Garden, and Dwarf Conifer Garden Small Garden areas 01/14 100.00 Per hour, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales. Various locations within the Farmstead. Gray-Campbell Farmstead 02/18 100.00 Gray-Campbell Farmstead Buildings Per rental to have buildings open and a member of the FGCF present. Fee paid directly to FGCF 02/18 25.00 Drummond Deck/Hosta Garden 01/14 500.00 Per half day, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Per half day, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Botanical Center Roof Plaza 01/14 500.00 The Great Lawn / Vista 01/14 500.00 Per half day, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Mizumoto Stroll Garden Moon Deck 01/14 500.00 Per half day, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Refundable contingent upon the rented area left clean per rental agreement Garden rental cleaning deposit 01/14 50.00 After Hours Building Access 08/10 20.00 Per hour, restroom access only for after hours garden rental After Hours Mizumoto Japanese Garden access 01/15 65.00 - 150.00 Per hour to keep the garden open beyond the current closing time of 7:30 pm or sunset

Date Created

01/12

Indoor Cycling (Passholder)

or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments **BOTANICAL GARDEN AND COMPLEX PAVILION RENTALS** Mizumoto pavilion 01/14 125.00 Per 4-hr rental plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Mizumoto pavilion - October Evenings 02/17 62.50 2-hr discounted evening rental during the month of October Park pavilion - October Evenings 2-hr evening rental during the month of October 02/17 20.00 Peace Through People Pavilion 02/17 100.00 Per hour, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Facility Rentals: Workshop Studio hourly 01/13 08/10 25.00 East Community Room (hourly) West Community Room w/kitchen (hourly) 08/10 30.00 Conference Room 02/17 25.00 Per hour After Hours Building Access 08/10 20.00 Per hour, restrooms only 125.00 Per hour (includes Atrium and West Room w/kitchen) After Hours Facility Rental 08/10 Cleaning Deposit 08/10 25.00 - 50.00 Miscellaneous Rentals: Per day. Plus an additional \$10.00 deposit refunded upon return of the equipment in good condition. 15.00 Personal Mobility Device 02/18 02/18 Per day, Plus an additional \$3,00 deposit refunded upon return of the locker key. Lockers **CHESTERFIELD FAMILY AND AQUATICS CENTER** Passholder Fees: Adult individual passholder, annual 01/14 320.00 Adult individual passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 32.00 Youth individual passholder, annual 01/14 150.00 College student passholder, annual Must be enrolled in 12 hours 01/14 180.00 Family passholder, annual 01/14 495.00 Family passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 49.50 Senior passholder, annual 01/14 215.00 Senior passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 21.50 Senior couple passholder, annual 01/14 320.00 Senior couple passholder, EFT 01/14 32.00 Corporate individual passholder, annual 01/14 290.00 Corporate individual passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 29.00 Corporate family passholder, annual 01/14 455.00 Corporate family passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 45.50 Replacement card 01/05 5.00 Non-Passholder Fees: Value card - non-passholder (15 visits) 01/14 82.00 Daily group rate 01/08 4.00 Per person, general public organized groups of minimum 25, maximum 50 Daily rates - family - per day 01/14 22.00 Daily rates - youth/student age 3-17 01/14 6.00 Daily rates - adult 18 & up 01/14 8.00 Daily rates - seniors 01/14 6.00 Non-passholder fee 2.00 - 30.00 02/16 Childcare/non-passholder (per child) 01/09 3.00 2 hr limit, parent/guardian in building Seasonal Pool Rate Adult 01/14 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Youth (Age 3-17) 01/14 2.50 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Senior 01/14 2.50 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Youth (Age 2 and under) 01/12 Free Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Instructional classes & activities 5.00 - 200.00 02/16 Personal training (passholders/per hour) 01/12 25.00 - 60.00 Range dependent upon number of sessions Leagues 01/10 up to 200.00 Range dependent on number of classes Indoor Cycling 01/12 5.00 - 40.00 Indoor Cycling (Passholder) 01/12 15.00 Per month, unlimited

Per year, unlimited

100.00

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
CHESTERFIELD FAMILY AND AQUATICS CENT	ER CONT'D		
Rentals:			
Full gym	01/00	50.00/hr	
Half gym	01/00	30.00/hr	
Meeting room A, (half room & kitchen)	01/00	30.00/hr	
Meeting room B, half room	01/00	25.00/hr	
Activity room	01/00	30.00/hr	
Lock-in rates - 3 hours	01/09	450.00	
Lock-in rates - 8 hours	01/06	1200.00	
Lock-in security damage deposit (refundable)	01/05	100.00	
Community room reservation deposit	01/01	30.00	
Locker rental (per year)	01/01	35.00	
Rock wall group rental (per hour)	01/06	40.00	Per group of 20 participants
Birthday parties	02/16	60.00 - 300.00	Standard party size 20
Additional birthday child	01/01	5.00	
Additional birthday pizza	01/01	8.00	
COOPER TENNIS COMPLEX			
Passholder Fees:			
Family passholder	01/14	605.00	
Individual passholder	01/14	440.00	
High school/collegiate team passholder	01/14	440.00	
Junior passholder	01/14	240.00	
Collegiate Individual passholder	01/14	240.00	
Family passholder corporate	01/14	510.00	10 passholders required
Individual passholder corporate	01/14	375.00	10 passholders required
Junior passholder corporate	01/14	210.00	10 passholders required
Court time (hr) - passholder	05/98	12.00	Reserved more than 24 hrs prior
Court time - college & high school	01/01	10.00	Per court/per hour Reserved less than 24 hrs prior
Court time (hr) - passholder	01/98	free 15%	Reserved less than 24 hrs phor
Late fee on monthly membership payment Non-Passholder Fees: (NPH)	01/07	15%	
Non-passholder quest fee	02/17	15.00	Guests pay this fee plus court time
Court time (hr) - non-passholder	01/98	6.00	Per hour for singles
Court time (hr) - non-passholder	01/98	3.00	Per hour for doubles
Court time (hr) - non-passholder	01/98	4.00	Per hour for three people
NPH singles with a quest pass	01/98	6.00	This is court time only; per hour - non passholder
NPH doubles with a guest pass	01/98	3.00	This is court time only; per hour - non passholder
NPH outdoor court fee	01/98	7.00	Per hour - non pass holder
Court cancellation fee - free court time	01/99	5.00	No show on free reserved court
Training room NPH visit	01/98	5.00	Free to pass holders
Rentals:	0.700	0.00	· rec to pass relative
Meeting room - Hourly	01/07	40.00 - 60.00	Reflects pass holder & non passholder rates
Meeting room - 1/2 day	01/07	80.00 - 110.00	Reflects pass holder & non passholder rates
Meeting room - Full day	01/07	160.00 - 220.00	Reflects pass holder & non passholder rates
Outdoor facility rental	01/01	2,000.00 & up	Depending on size of group
Rental of ball machine (hr)	01/01	10.00 - 25.00	Depends on type of ball machine used
Rent-a-Club private party	01/01	250.00 & up	3 hour minimum
Locker rental/pass holder only	01/08	35.00/year	
•			

Date Created

or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments COOPER TENNIS COMPLEX CONT'D Permanent Reserve Court Time: 01/98 NPH singles with a quest pass free NPH doubles with a guest pass 01/98 free This is guest fee only NPH singles without guest pass 01/98 9.00 NPH doubles without guest pass 01/98 9.00 This is guest fee only 2-month outdoor pass valid March 15-May 15 or Aug 15-Oct 15 only High school non-roster pass 01/98 40.00 4-month summer outdoor pass 01/98 150.00 Apr 15-Aug 15; free outside, \$12 inside Private lessons 01/02 24.00 - 70.00 Semi-private lessons 01/04 30.00 - 55.00 1/2 hour lessons 01/04 14.00 - 32.00 Group lessons (3 or more) 01/98 varies by level & instructor Youth tennis academy 01/07 90.00 - 350.00 Fee dependent upon type of academy/program participant is enrolled 01/08 65.00 - 160.00 Adult tennis academy Special mixers/exchanges 01/08 5.00 - 30.00 Mixers, exchanges, and other one time events Tennis programs/lessons 01/07 16.00 - 75.00 Fee dependent upon number of league nights Tennis leagues 01/02 30.00 - 80.00 Introductory to leagues 01/01 15.00 - 25.00 Adult tennis league fee 01/01 200.00 - 300.00 Tennis Camps 01/12 15.00 - 400.00 Rates subject to half day, full day, and week long camps CRUSE DOG PARK Per dog, maximum of 2 dogs per person Annual registration fee 09/08 25.00 Daily usage fee 09/08 10.00 \$10 daily pass per dog 09/08 10.00 Per FOB FOB deposit/replacement fee DAN KINNEY FAMILY CENTER Passholder Fees: Adult individual passholder, annual 01/14 275.00 Adult individual passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 27.50 Youth individual passholder, annual 01/14 130.00 College student passholder, annual 01/14 165.00 Must be enrolled in 12 hours 420.00 Family passholder, annual 01/14 Family passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 42.00 Senior passholder, annual 01/14 195.00 Senior passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 19.50 Senior couple passholder, annual 01/14 290.00 Senior couple passholder, EFT 01/14 29.00 Corporate individual passholder, annual 01/14 250.00 Corporate individual passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 25.00 Corporate family passholder, annual 01/14 380.00 Corporate family passholder, monthly EFT 01/14 38.00 Non-Passholder Fees: Daily rate - group 01/12 4.00 Per person, General public organized groups of minimum 25-maximum 50 Daily rate - family 01/14 13.00 Daily rate - youth (age 3-17) 01/14 5.00 Daily rate - adult (18+) 01/14 7.00 Daily rate - senior 01/14 5.00 Non-passholder fee 02/16 2.00 - 30.00 Value card - non-passholder (15 visits) 01/14 55.00 Personal training (passholder/per hour) 01/12 25.00 - 60.00 Range dependent upon number of sessions Indoor Cycling (Non-passholder) Range dependent upon number of classes 01/12 5.00 - 40.00 Indoor Cycling (passholder) 01/12 15.00 Per month, unlimited Indoor Cycling (passholder) 01/12 100.00 Per year, unlimited Instructional classes & activities 02/16 5.00 - 200.00 Childcare (per child) 01/12 2-hr limit, parent/guardian in building

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
DAN KINNEY FAMILY CENTER CONT'D			
Rentals:			
Lock-in rates (3 hours)	01/12	250.00	
Lock-in rates (8 hours)	01/12	600.00	
Lock-in security damage deposit (refundable)	01/12	100.00	
Full gym	01/12	50.00	Per hour
Half gym	01/12	30.00	Per hour
Meeting room & kitchen	01/15	30.00	Per hour
Community room reservation deposit	01/12	30.00	. 0
Replacement card	01/12	5.00	
Locker rental (per year)	01/12	35.00	
Birthday parties	02/16	60.00 - 300.00	Standard party size 20
Additional birthday child	01/12	5.00	Up to 25 total participants/party
Additional birthday pizza	01/12	8.00	
Inflatable on-site rental-First hour	01/12	80.00/hr	Gym rental fee included
Inflatable on-site rental-Additional hour	01/12	40.00/hr	Gym rental fee included
Leagues	01/12	up to 200.00	
DICKERSON PARK ZOO			
Adult (13-59)	02/17	14.00	Fee Increase scheduled for March, 2018
Youth (3-12)	02/17	9.00	Fee Increase scheduled for March, 2018
Age 60+	02/17	11.00	. co mercado conocidad o maion, 2010
Discounted Rates	02,	11.00	
School Group - adult	01/14	6.00	A group is considered 15+ admissions
School Group - youth	01/14	4.00	A group is considered 15+ admissions
Other Groups and Organizations	01/14	4.00	A group is considered 15+ admissions
Adult	02/18	11.00	A group is considered 15+ admissions
Child	02/18	6.00	A group is considered 15+ admissions
Military - Active and Retired	02/18	0.00	Military ID required. Up to two adults and two children
Adult	02/18	11.00	Military ID required. Up to two adults and two children
Child	02/18	6.00	Military ID required. Up to two adults and two children
Youth - 2 & under	prior to 1995	free	
FOZ members, guests	prior to 1995	free	
Group, special child	prior to 1995	free	School children who are in the free lunch program
DOLING FAMILY AND AQUATICS CENTER			
Passholder Fees:			
Adult individual passholder, annual	01/14	320.00	
Adult individual passholder, monthly EFT	01/14	32.00	
Youth individual passholder, annual	01/14	150.00	
College student passholder, annual	01/14	180.00	Must be enrolled in 12 hours
Family passholder, annual	01/14	495.00	
Family passholder, monthly EFT	01/14	49.50	
Senior passholder, annual	01/14	215.00	
Senior passholder, monthly EFT	01/14	21.50	
Senior couple passholder, annual	01/14	320.00	
Senior couple passholder, EFT	01/14	32.00	
Corporate individual passholder, annual	01/14	290.00	
Corporate individual passholder, monthly EFT	01/14	29.00	
Corporate family passholder, annual	01/14	455.00	
Corporate family passholder, monthly EFT	01/14	45.50	
Replacement card	01/12	5.00	
Non-Passholder Fees:	04/44		
Value card - non-passholder (15 visits)	01/14	82.00	
Daily rate - family	01/14	22.00	
Daily rate - youth/student age 3-17	01/14	6.00	
Daily rate - adult 18 & up	01/14	8.00	
Daily rate - seniors	01/14	6.00	Description of the second state of the second
Daily group rate	01/12 02/16	2.00 - 30.00	Per person, general public organized groups of minimum 25, maximum 50
Non-passholder fee	02/16	2.00 - 30.00 3.00	2 hr limit parant/guardian in huilding
Childcare (per child)	01/12	3.00	2-hr limit, parent/guardian in building

Date Created

01/14

01/14

01/14

125.00 - 200.00

250.00 - 400.00

350.00 - 700.00

Boathouse/marina community room (hourly)

Boathouse/marina community room 4 hours

Boathouse/marina community room 8 hours

or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments DOLING FAMILY AND AQUATICS CENTER CONT'D Seasonal Pool Rate Adult 01/14 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only 01/14 2.50 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Youth (Age 3-17) Senior 01/14 2.50 Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only Applicable during posted outdoor pool season only 01/12 Free Youth (Age 2 and under) Instructional classes & activities 02/16 5.00 - 200.00 Personal Training (passholder required) 01/12 Range dependent upon number of sessions 25.00 - 60.00 Leagues 01/12 up to 200.00 Rentals: Full gym 01/12 50.00 Per hour 01/12 30.00 Per hour Half gym Meeting room A, (half room & kitchen) 01/12 30.00 Per hour Meeting room B, half room 01/12 25.00 Per hour Community room reservation deposit 01/12 30.00 Lock-in rates (3 hours) 450.00 01/12 Lock-in rates (8 hours) 01/12 1200.00 Lock-in security damage deposit (refundable) 01/12 100.00 Doling rentals 01/12 25.00 & up Locker rental (per year) 01/12 35.00 60.00 - 300.00 Birthday parties 02/16 Standard party size 20 Additional birthday child 01/12 5.00 Up to 25 total participants/party 01/12 8.00 Additional birthday pizza Inflatable on-site rental-First hour 01/12 80.00/hr Gym rental fee included Inflatable on-site rental-Additional hour 01/12 40.00/hr Gym rental fee included **JORDAN VALLEY PARK** 01/14 500.00 Jordan Valley Park Per event, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales or \$150.00 Outside - East plaza 4 hours 01/14 90.00 Outside - East plaza 8 hours 01/14 180.00 Outside - North patio 4 hours 01/14 90.00 Outside - North patio 8 hours 01/14 180.00 Outside - South patio 4 hours 01/14 90.00 Outside - South patio 8 hours 01/14 180.00 **DAVIS HOUSE** Facility Rental Davis House Event 02/16 Full Day: Outside patio/grass event, includes use of house, restrooms and kitchen; plus deposit Davis House Conference Room 02/16 250.00 1/2 day: Inside small group (up to 22), includes use of conference room, restrooms and kitchen; plus deposit Davis House Conference Room 02/16 500.00 Full Day: Inside small group (up to 22), includes use of conference room, restrooms and kitchen; plus deposit Davis House Event Deposit 02/16 1000.00 Refundable contingent upon the rented area left clean per rental agreement Davis House Conference Room Deposit 1/2 Day 02/16 250.00 Refundable contingent upon the rented area left clean per rental agreement Davis House Conference Room Deposit Full Day 02/16 500.00 Refundable contingent upon the rented area left clean per rental agreement LAKE SPRINGFIELD PARK Northwood's pavilion - 4 hours 01/07 40.00 Northwood's pavilion - All day 01/07 80.00 Special event permit (park area) 01/07 250.00 Per event, liability insurance required and appropriate percentage of sales Special event permit-non-profit (park area) 01/07 100.00 Prove non-profit status & liability insurance required and appropriate percentage of sales Large event - 2nd day fee 01/09 100.00 If equipment is not removed the day of the event Watercraft rentals - hourly 01/07 8.00 - 12.00 Watercraft rentals - 1/2 day 01/07 25.00 - 45.00 4 hours Watercraft rentals - full day 01/07 45.00 - 65.00 8 hours Rental late return fee (per hour) 01/07 10.00

Pa	gρ	6

Mon. - Thurs. \$100.00/hour, 2 hour min.; Fri. - Sun. \$150.00/hour, 2 hour min. Mon. - Thurs. \$300.00 for 4 hours; Fri. - Sun. \$400.00 for 4 hours

Mon. - Thurs. \$500.00 for 8 hours; Fri. - Sun. \$700.00 for 8 hours

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
MEDIACOM ICE PARK			
Ice Rental*			
Prime time	02/17	250.00	Per hour
Non-prime time	02/17	225.00	Per hour
Public Skating:			
Adults (Age 13-59)	01/14	6.00	
Students/seniors	01/14	5.00	
12 and under	01/14	5.00	
Under 3	09/01	Free	
Noon skate	01/14	4.00	
Adult Yearly Pass	01/14	120.00	For any public session. Customer requested.
Youth Yearly Pass	01/14	100.00	For any public session. Would also include Students and Seniors. Customer requested.
Skate Rental:			
Public skating	02/17	3.00	
Learn-to-skate classes	01/04	2.50	
Broomball equipment rental (individual)	01/05	2.50	
Broomball equipment rental (group)	01/05	25.00	
Classes:	04/05	10.00	
Power skating class	01/05	10.00	
Freestyle	01/14	10.00	
Moves in the field class	01/05	10.00 10.00	
Off-ice jump class Off-ice jump & spin class	01/05 01/05	10.00	
lce dance class	01/05	10.00	
Ice show soloist fee	01/05	10.00	
Ice show admission fee	01/05	5.00	
Summer figure skating camp (per class)	01/05	10.00	
Private lessons (instructor's fee)	01/05	10%	
Instructor's charge up to:	01/05	85.00	
Learn-to-skate ice show fee	01/05	20.00	
Learn-to-skate classes	01/14	90.00	
Freestyle Monthly Pass	01/14	150.00	Customer Requested
Hockey:			
Stick & puck	01/14	7.00	
Drop-in hockey	01/14	10.00	
Adult practice	01/14	10.00	Per person, like drop-in but more structured and with MIP coach included.
Junior drop-in hockey	01/14	7.00	
Adult hockey league	01/14	210.00	USA Hockey insurance charge of \$42 no longer inc in fee
Youth hockey house league	01/14	110.00	USA Hockey insurance charge of \$42 no longer inc in fee
High school hockey league	01/14	210.00	USA Hockey insurance charge of \$42 no longer inc in fee
Learn-to-play class	01/06	90.00	
Girl Scout hockey clinic (2-day)	01/06	20.00	
Girl Scout hockey clinic (3-day)	01/06	30.00	
Hockey camps	01/06	300.00	
Hockey tournaments	01/06	600.00	
Off-ice training sessions	01/06	10.00 max	
Stick & Puck/Parent Child Yearly Pass	01/14	120.00	Includes both parent and child at this rate. Customer requested
Birthday Parties:		0.00	
Silver package	02/16	120.00	Inc: admission & skate rental for 10, pizza, soda, party supplies and staff
Gold package	02/16	150.00	Inc: Silver package + 5 additional admissions and rentals
• •			· · ·
Parker package	02/16	195.00	Inc: Gold package + Parker the penguin and 1 private instructor
Broomball package	01/05	165.00	Similar to Gold package with ice time and broom ball equipment rental
Hockey game package	02/16	200.00 - 300.00	15 tickets to MSU/Express hockey game, private room rental, pizza, soda, etc.

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
MEDIACOM ICE PARK CONT'D			
Zamboni school	01/05	50.00	
Skate sharpening	09/01	5.00	
Figure skate sharpening	09/02	7.00	
Facility Rentals:			
Meeting rooms small (hourly)	09/02	45.00	
Meeting rooms small (1/2 Day)	01/05	90.00	
Meeting rooms small (Full Day)	01/05	180.00	
Premium large room (hourly) Premium large room (1/2 day)	09/02 01/05	70.00 140.00	
Premium large room (1/2 day) Premium large room (full day)	01/05	280.00	
Premium room w/ice rink access (hourly)	09/02	70.00	
Premium room w/ice rink access (1/2 day)	01/05	140.00	
Premium room w/ice rink access (full day)	01/05	280.00	
Upper atrium or pro shop lobby (hourly)	01/05	140.00	
Upper atrium or pro shop lobby (1/2 day)	01/05	280.00	
Upper atrium or pro shop lobby (full day)	01/05	540.00	
Balcony normal hours (hourly)	01/05	45.00	
Balcony normal hours (1/2 day) Balcony normal hours (full day)	01/05 01/05	90.00 180.00	
Balcony event hours (per game/show)	01/05	180.00	
Dry floor facility rental/day/rink	09/02	1500.00	Plus staffing & equipment - min 30-day notice clause
MIZUMOTO GARDEN ADMISSIONS Adult 12+ (youth under 12 free with adult)	01/01	4.00	Coop April Ostobar
		4.00	Open April-October
Group rate admission	02/17	3.00 25.00	Discounted admission rate for a group of 15 or more.
Garden pass	01/07	25.00	
NORTHVIEW CENTER			
Accessible Activities:			
Crafts & activities	01/01	25.00-40.00 25.00-40.00	December
Ceramics TEAM		25.00-40.00	Per session Per session
Outdoor activities/sports programs	01/08	25.00-40.00	Per session
Kubb	02/18	25.00-40.00	Per session
Bocce	02/18	25.00-40.00	Per session
Miracle League	02/18	25.00-40.00	Per session
Float for Independence	02/18	25.00-40.00	Per session
AquaGroove	02/18	25.00-40.00	Per session
Transportation	01/09	1.00 - 5.00	
Sports camp	prior to 1995 02/17	5.00 up to 80.00	
Young adult bowling program Camp RECS	01/03	75.00/week	
Senior Activities:	01/03	75.00/Week	
Crafts & activities (7 weeks)	01/08	30.00 max	
Crafts & activities (per day fee)	01/00	3.00-10.00	
Firing fee	01/00	5.50 - 10.00	
Adult crafts & activities	prior to 1995	25.00	
Enrichment programs (per class)	01/08	10.00 max	
Adult Dances:	04/00	5.00	
Square dance lessons	01/08 01/08	5.00 max 5.00 max	
Country-Western lessons Ballroom lessons	01/08	5.00 max	
Ballroom dance	01/08	8.00 max	
Ballroom lessons - SR	01/08	5.00 max	
Round dance lessons	01/08	5.00 max	
Round dance	01/08	5.00 max	
Hi-Steppers	01/08	5.00 max	
Teen dance	01/08	5.00 max	
Facility Rentals:	00/47	005.00	
Ballroom (three-hours)	02/17	225.00	
Ballroom (each additional hour) Half-ballroom (two-hours)	02/17 02/17	75.00 130.00	
Half-ballroom (each additional hour)	02/17	65.00	
Kitchen use	01/98	up to 40.00	·
Meeting rooms	01/04	30.00	
Deposit	01/98	65.00-75.00	
	-		

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
	to ourrent	100	Comments
OUTDOOR INITIATIVES Cave Tours			
Youth	N/A	4.00 - 10.00	
Adult	N/A	4.00 - 10.00	-
Outdoor Education	IN/A	4.00 - 10.00	
Youth	N/A	4.00 - 10.00	
Adult	N/A	4.00 - 10.00	
Equipment Rentals	N/A	1.00 - 50.00	
Nature classes/events	01/05	15.00 - 50.00	
Day-overnight trip camp (1 week)	01/09	90.00	
Day-overnight trip camp (2 week)	01/09	170.00	
Extended Trip Camps (daily/overnight)	01/09	25.00 - 2,000.00	Varies with group size, length of trip, destinations (2-day to 8-day)
Outdoor Adventure	01/00	8.00	
Certification Workshop/Sessions Frisbee golf league (5-week session)	01/09 01/03	50.00 - 300.00 10.00	
Frisbee golf tournament (per person)	01/03	12.00	
r habee goil tournament (per person)	01/03	12.00	
POOLS			
Outdoor Pool Admissions:			
Adult	01/14	3.00	
Youth (3-17)	01/14	2.50	
Senior	01/14	2.50	
Family night adult or youth	prior to 1995	1.00	
Youth (2 & under)	prior to 1995	free	
Coupon books:			
Family (20 youth & 10 adult)	01/14	64.00	
Youth (30 youth tickets)	01/15	60.00	
Adult (30 adult tickets)	01/14	72.00	
Season Swim Pass:			
Family pass (4 individuals in immediate family)	01/05	180.00	
Family pass (each additional member)	01/05	25.00	
Adult pass	01/05	75.00	
Youth pass (3-17)	01/05	60.00	
Senior pass	01/05	60.00	
Replacement season pass cards	01/05	5.00	
Pool rentals: Rental (Doling, Meador, Grant Beach, Westport	04/00	475.00	Line to 00 min and up to 450 marsh, plus 64/marsh area 450
and Silver Springs)	01/09	175.00	Up to 90 min and up to 150 people, plus \$1/person over 150
Fassnight pool rental	01/09	250.00	Up to 90 min and 200 people, \$1/person over 200; requires additional staff
Additional hours	01/09	50.00 - 75.00	For rentals over 90 minutes in length, depending on rental site
Indoor/Outdoor Pool Programs:	0.1700	00.00 10.00	. or rounded over the minimum of the management
Swim lessons	01/09	35.00 - 60.00	
Swim team	01/09	50.00	
Water aerobics (per person)	01/05	7.00	
Private swim lessons (per lesson)	01/05	15.00	
Semi-private swim lessons (per lesson)	01/05	12.00	
Aquatics training classes	01/05	75.00 - 250.00	
Aquatics special events	01/05	1.00 - 35.00	
Aquatics programs (general)	01/05	8.00 - 40.00	
Birthday parties	01/06	60.00 - 150.00	
REFUND PROCESSING FEE			
Refunds - processing fee 10 days in advance	01/00	10.00	
RENTALS-OTHER			
Pavilions - 4 hours	01/05	40.00	
Pavilions - all day	01/05	80.00	
Pavilion key deposit	01/07	20.00	
Special event permit (park area)	01/07	250.00	Per event, liability insurance required and appropriate percentage of sales
Special event permit-non-profit (park area)	01/07	100.00	Prove non-profit status & liability insurance required, and appropriate percentage of sales
Participant fee-adult (18 and over)	01/07	2.00	Per participant/per event/per day
Participant fee-youth (4-17)	01/07	1.00	Per participant/per event/per day
Founders park stage area only	01/05	150.00	Plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales
Doling museum courtyard/stage	01/06	250.00	Per event, plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales
Contracted activities	01/03	various	Park Board receives appropriate percentage of sales
Event Booth Rental	01/12	20.00 - 500.00	Per event and/or per day
Commercial Photographer Annual Pass Commercial Photographer Daily Pass	01/14	150.00	Clarification: This is Equipment Day instead of Equipment Stiting
Concessions Catering Service	01/14 01/12	25.00 3.00 - 15.00	Clarification: This is Fee-per-Day instead of Fee-per-Sitting Range per person, for Park programs, events and sites
Wedding Venue Rentals	01/17	40.00 - 1,000.00	50% Fee Deposit Required, cancellations > 30 days prior (100% refund), <30 days prior (50% refund)
g vondo rromano		.0.00 1,000.00	2 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -

Date Created					
or Changed		Curre	nt		

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
Ballfields:			
Single game	01/96	70.00	
Double header	01/98	110.00	
Stadiums-single game	01/10	85.00	Includes-Killian, Meador Baseball, and Thompson Softball
Stadiums-double header	01/10	125.00	Includes-Killian, Meador Baseball, and Thompson Softball
with lights (per hour)	01/96	15.00	
Single game/double header games	01/02	up to 85.00	
Softball/baseball leagues:			
Team practice	01/96	15.00	
With lights	01/96	25.00	
Softball/baseball complex per event	01/02	up to 2.000.00	
Soccer fields	01/96	100.00	
Tennis Courts (outdoor)	prior to 1995	7.00	
Community Centers (Oak Grove, O'Reilly-Tefft, other)			
Buildings - hourly (two-hour minimum)	01/01	25.00 - 50.00	
Craft, game and meeting rooms - hourly	01/01	20.00 - 25.00	
Gym - hourly	01/01	15.00 - 25.00	Park Board league team \$15.00, others \$25.00
Election space - per day	01/01	50.00	
Rental Reservation Deposit	01/10	30.00	
Birthday Parties	01/10	60.00 - 150.00	Standard party size of 20, includes bounce house, gym/community room, pizza, etc.
Additional Birthday Pizza	01/10	8.00	
Rock Wall Group Rental (at Oak Grove)	01/10	40.00	Includes one hour gym rental of \$25.00 plus \$15.00/hour for use of the rock wall/staff
Cleaning Fee (all centers)	01/00	20.00 - 200.00	For groups who choose not to clean up, fee depends on size of group
Portable stage rental:			
Fixed delivery/set-up/break-down charge	01/14	150.00	
Daily rental fee	02/16	250.00	
Each additional day	01/08	100.00	
10 Row portable bleacher rental:			
Fixed delivery/set-up/break-down - 1 set	01/14	150.00	
Fixed delivery/set-up/break-down - 2 set	01/01	150.00	
Each additional set-up	01/12	25.00	Per set
Daily rental fee - 1 set	02/16	325.00	
Daily rental fee - 2 sets	02/16	650.00	
Each additional rental	02/16	125.00	Per set after first two sets
Each additional day - 1 set	02/16	150.00	
Each additional day - 2 sets	02/16	300.00	
Each additional set per day	02/16	75.00	Per set after first two sets
3 Row portable bleacher rental:			
Fixed delivery/set-up/break-down - up to 2 sets	02/17	60.00	
Daily rental fee each set	02/17	50.00	
Show Wagon:			
Fixed delivery/set-up/break-down charge	01/14	150.00	
Daily rental fee	02/16	325.00	
Each additional day	02/16	150.00	
-			

Date Created

01/09

01/13

01/13

Bonfire, Hot Dogs & Smores Package

Additional Hay Rental Fee

Hay Replacement Fee

or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments RUTLEDGE-WILSON FARM PARK **Educational Programs:** Little Farmers 11/07 Sessions varies with number of weeks, will run 2 per year-Spring and Fall 20.00 - 30.00 Classroom Programs 1.00 - 10.00 01/09 Per participant Greene Co: \$2.00; Non-Greene Co: \$2.50; Greene Co Title 1: \$1.50; Non-Greene Co Title 1: \$2.00 Greene Co: \$2.50; Non-Greene Co: \$3.00; Greene Co Title 1: \$2.00; Non-Greene Co Title 1: \$2.50 Farm Camp 01/09 65.00 - 80.00 Home School Program 01/09 5.00 - 7.00 Schools Out Program 01/09 12.00 - 60.00 Before and After Program 02/17 10.00 - 30.00 Kids Gardening Programs 3.00 - 15.00 01/11 Adult Gardening Programs 01/11 3.00 - 15.00 Library Programs 01/11 1.00 - 5.00 Book Club 01/11 5.00 - 15.00 Special Events: Corn Maze Corn Maze and Pumpkin Patch will open during Harvest Fest run through Oct. Adult (12+) 02/17 1.00 - 7.00 1.00 - 7.00 Price dependent upon quality of Maze Youth (5-11) 02/17 Youth - 4 & under 11/07 Free 11/07 4.00 - 6.00 Group - adult Group - youth 11/07 2.00 - 4.00 Activities for above special events: 01/10 .25 - 10.00 Seasonal activities at the farm 01/10 Educational Hayrides .25 - 10.00 .25 - 10.00 01/10 Fishing Rentals .25 - 10.00 Group Fishing 01/10 Seasonal crops and produce sales 01/10 1.00 - 75.00 Other Revenues: Up to 5.00 01/09 Fishing Pond Private Hayride Group Rental (up to 100 people) 01/09 500.00 For 4 hours, up to 100 people, \$125.00/ each additional hr Private Cow Train Group Rental 01/13 50.00 - 100.00 Per hour, range dependent upon size of group and cars utilized Pasture Rental 01/09 Up to 45.00 Per acre, per month, may also include in-kind services, equipment use, etc Crop Field Rental 02/16 500.00 - 750.00 Per acre, per event Classroom reservation deposit 01/09 30.00 02/16 30.00 - 40.00 Classroom Room Rentals Per hour, 2 hour minimum Inflatable Rental 01/12 25.00 - 60.00 Per hour - Range dependent on # of participants Per hour - Staff onsite & will clean up, secure facilities Before and After Hours Facility Rental 01/12 125.00 Normal Hours Regular Park Rental 02/17 50.00 Per hour, 4 hour minimum; No outside vendor to provide paid services for rental (i.e. tent, music, catering) Normal Hours Premium Park Rental 02/17 100.00 Per hour, 4 hour minimum; Involves setup and services of outside rental company (i.e. tent, music, catering) Special Use Rental 01/13 250.00 Per Event - plus deposit and appropriate percentage of sales Gazebo Rental 01/13 25.00 Per hour 250.00 - 550.00 To be used for large groups that would like to rent a tent as part of their event Tent Rental 01/14 Urban Garden 16' X 8' plot 08/09 25.00 Urban Garden 16' X 16' plot 08/09 40.00 Urban Garden Bed Prep Fee 15.00 - 30.00 Range dependent on bed size (\$15 for small bed, \$30 for large) 01/15 **Bonfire** 01/09 40.00 Per hour/2 hour minimum Bonfire & Smores Package 01/09 Per hour/2 hour minimum, up to 20 participants, \$1.50/each additional person 70.00

90.00

4.00 - 8.00

5.00

Per hour/2 hour minimum, up to 20 participants, \$4.00/each additional person

Per square bale, based on current market price

For 10 square bales, single day use - hay must be deemed reusable by staff at completion of rental

Date Created or Changed

Current

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
SCHOOL-PARK, OAK GROVE CENTER AND A	DTS DDOGDAMS		
Before and After School	IKTS FROGRAMS		
Clubs/Classes			
Before or After School Club	01/09	10.00 - 35.00	Per child and per Session - fee varies dependent upon time/length of club
Enrichment/Educational Club/Class	01/09	3.00 - 20.00	Per session
Recreation/Lifetime Sports Class	01/03	3.00 - 8.00	Per session
·	01/07	3.00 - 6.00	rei session
Programs			
Before School Program	01/06	1.00-20.00	Per week charge with staff flexibility To prorate fee for partial school weeks
After School Program	02/17	3.00-40.00	Per week charge with staff flexibility To prorate fee for partial school weeks
Before and After School Program	02/17	4.00-60.00	Per week charge with staff flexibility To prorate fee for partial school weeks
Sports			
Leagues	01/12	35.00 - 45.00	Per person, per session
Tournament - Team	01/08	30.00 - 80.00	Per team
Tournament - Individual	01/13	3.00 - 20.00	Per person
Clinics	01/08	5.00 - 45.00	1 of person
Programs	01/00	0.00 +0.00	
School's Out			
1st Child	01/14	7.00 -17.00	Per person, reduced fee dependent upon eligibility
Each additional child	01/14	6.00 - 15.00	1 of person, reduced fee dependent upon engineery
	01/14	6.00 - 15.00	2
Parents Night Out	24/44	0.00 40.00	December 1 to 1 for the second of 1 for
1st Child	01/14	3.00 - 13.00	Per person, reduced fee dependent upon eligibility
Each additional child	01/14	2.00 - 12.00	
Early Release Program			
1st Child	01/10	4.00 - 13.00	Per person, reduced fee dependent upon eligibility
Each additional child	01/10	3.00 - 12.00	
Day Camps:			
Full-Day camp	02/17	90.00 - 100.00	Per week, including field trip
Half-Day camp	01/14	65.00	
Summer Quest Day Camp	02/17	95.00 - 100.00	Per week, including field trip
Summer Quest Half-Day Camp Summer Wrap-Around Camp	01/14 01/14	75.00 1.00 - 6.00	Daily/weekly charge (non-refundable fee)
Miscellaneous	01/14	1.00 - 0.00	Daily/weekly Charge (Hon-refulldable fee)
Late registration fee	01/00	10.00	
Transfer Fee	01/13	10.00	Separate from late registration fee for clarity
Cancelation Fee	01/13	10.00	
Late pick up fee	01/10	5.00 - 20.00	
SPECIAL EVENTS			
Participant fee	01/09	Up to 30.00	
ROPES COURSE at Ritter Springs			
Deposit	01/12	50.00	Set up/take down equipment
Low Ropes	01/12	15.00	Per person, 3 hour session
Low Ropes	01/12	25.00	Per person, 6 hour session
SPORTS-ADULT AND YOUTH ACTIVITIES			
Adult Softball Leagues:			
Summer:			
Regular leagues	01/09	350.00 - 400.00	
Open FP (7-14 game schedule)	01/05	390.00 - 700.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
Twice/week SP	01/99	500.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
AAA FP	01/99	600.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
Special Olympics	01/02	175.00 - 290.00	
Promotional summer leagues	01/00	235.00 - 300.00	
Late league registration fee	01/01	30.00	
Fall:			
Regular leagues	01/09	235.00 - 300.00	
Open FP (7-14 game schedule)	01/05	390.00 - 600.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
Re-entry/protest fee	01/02	25.00 400.00 - 800.00	
Adult baseball (7-14 game schedule)	01/05	400.00 - 800.00	

	Date Created or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
Basketball Leagues:			
Men's (7-game schedule)	01/01	200.00	
Women's (7-game schedule)	01/01	200.00	
Tournaments	01/04	60.00 - 150.00	
Over 30 1/2 court (7-game schedule; 3-on-3)	prior to 1995	125.00	
Youth (7 to 10-game schedule)	01/05	200.00 - 275.00	
Gym admissions - youth basketball	01/98	1.00	
Bocce Ball/Horseshoes:	01/90	1.00	
Program lessons/leagues	01/08	3.00 - 21.00	
Tournaments	01/08	10.00 - 250.00	Individual to teams with varied formats
Volleyball Leagues - Adult and Youth:	01700	10.00 200.00	individual to teame was varied formate
Regular leagues (7 games)	01/14	160.00	
Adult volleyball classes	01/09	Up to 40.00	
Youth leagues (7 games)	01/04	150.00	
Youth volleyball classes	01/09	Up to 35.00	
Tournaments	01/05	60.00 - 150.00	
Youth Softball/Baseball Leagues:	01700	00.00 100.00	
Youth baseball (7 game schedule)	01/10	200.00 - 300.00	
roun bacoban (r game concaule)	0.7.10	200.00 000.00	
Youth double header baseball league	01/14	397.00 - 800.00	10-14 game schedule
Youth spring baseball (5 game schedule)	01/09	160.00 - 200.00	
Youth fall baseball (5 game schedule)	01/09	160.00 - 200.00	
Youth tournaments	01/02	70.00 - 250.00	
Youth sanctioned tournament	01/09	up to 400.00	
Affiliation team fee	01/02	25.00	
Girls fast pitch softball	01/14	170.00-300.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
Girls fast pitch double header	01/09	550.00	High school double header, 12 games
Girls slow pitch softball	01/14	160.00-300.00	Includes USA registration/sanction fees
T-up baseball/Play Ball USA	01/99	25.00	
Jr. Miss softball	01/02	35.00 - 45.00	
Youth sports Individual Fee	01/01	35.00 - 45.00	Can include participants in Miracle League
Youth flag football	01/01	25.00 - 40.00	Fee depends on NFL affiliation charge
Flag football league (7 week session)	01/14	200.00 - 260.00	Adult and Youth
Sports training camp-(daily/weekly)	01/07	10.00 - 500.00	Allows variance on hours and sports activities
Other Activities:			
Kickball leagues	01/06	150.00	Per team for 7-game schedule
Ultimate Frisbee leagues	01/07	120.00 - 200.00	Vary on number of games and weeks
Ultimate Frisbee (Individual)	01/07	15.00 - 50.00	Allow individuals to sign up for lessons or league play
Lacrosse lessons and leagues	01/07	100.00 - 250.00	\$50 program, \$50 rental of equipment, \$50 refundable equipment deposit
Tournaments (one day, mini)	01/07	35.00 - 100.00	Allow for one day individual and/or team tournaments
Turkey Trot/running events	02/17	14.00 - 30.00	
Youth	02/17	15.00 - 25.00	
Adult	02/17	20.00 - 30.00	
Youth and Adult Individual Activity Fee	01/09	3.00 - 10.00	
Youth and Adult Group/Team Activity Fee	01/09	25.00 - 100.00	
Youth and Adult Activities:			
Instructional classes & activities	01/01	3.00 - 10.00	Total session fee depends on number of classes per session
(Participants must enroll for entire session)			
COORTS ADMIT AND VOLITH ADMICSIONS			
SPORTS-ADULT AND YOUTH ADMISSIONS Adults	02/17	2	
	prior to 1995	free	
Youth (12 & under)			Division of OFA Washington
Coupon book (14 tickets)	02/17	24.50	Discount of 25¢ off each gate ticket
Coupon book (9 tickets)	02/17	15.75	Discount of 25¢ off each gate ticket
Coupon book (7 tickets)	02/17	12.25	Discount of 25¢ off each gate ticket
Coupon book (5 tickets)	02/17	8.75	Discount of 25¢ off each gate ticket
Tournament Pass	01/09	1.50 - 25.00	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
	01/00	1.00 20.00	

Date Created or Changed Current REVENUE ACCOUNT to Current Fee Comments SPRINGFIELD SKATE PARK Membership, annual 01/07 01/07 20.00 Membership - renewal Daily fee - members Each session 01/07 5.00 Daily fee - non-members 01/07 10.00 Each session 01/07 All riders must wear a helmet Helmet - daily rental 1.00 Pads - daily rental 01/07 1.00 Riders under 12 must wear pads Room Rental 09/14 35.00 Per 2 hours Facility Rentals 01/08 60.00 - 150.00 Varies with session & amenities offered, costs may be added to these fees 02/16 Camps & Clinics 0 - 60.00 For boys & girls ages 6-12: 4 weeks/2 hour sessions; fee includes cinch bag Private Lessons - skateboarding/bike Private Lesson - member 02/16 Per hour, including \$5 session fee 40.00 Semi-Private (2 people) - member Per rider/per hour; including \$5 session fee 02/16 25.00 02/16 20.00 Per rider/per hour; including \$5 session fee 3-people - member Private Lesson - non-member 02/16 45.00 Per hour including \$10 session fee Per rider/per hour including \$10 session fee Semi-Private (2 people) - non- member 02/16 30.00 25.00 Per rider/per hour including \$10 session fee 3-people - non-member 02/16 **VALLEY WATER MILL PARK - EQUESTRIAN CENTER** Activities: Introductory Lesson Programs - Private 01/14 20.00 - 40.00 Hourly rate, 1:1 Student to instructor ratio Introductory Lesson Programs - Groups 01/14 10.00 - 25.00 Hourly rate Intermediate Lesson Programs - Private 01/12 20.00 - 40.00 Hourly rate, 1:1 Student to instructor ratio Intermediate Lesson Programs - Group 01/12 15.00 - 30.00 Hourly rate, up to 8:1 Student to instructor ratio Intermediate Lesson Programs - Semi private 15.00 - 30.00 02/16 Hourly rate, 2:1 Student to instructor ratio Clinic Instructional Riding 01/12 35.00 - 150.00 Daily, 1/2 day or per hour depending on professional's fee package Open Riding - Indoor Arena Per session, Obstacle set up may require additional resources 01/14 10.00 - 30.00 Open Riding - Indoor Arena 06/10 90.00 10 hours - open riding package Open Riding - Outdoor Arena 06/10 5.00 Per hour Open Riding - Outdoor Arena 06/10 45.00 10 hours - open riding package Open Riding - Yearly Package 01/12 100.00 - 300.00 Access to all open areas during park operational hours - Range dependent on use of arena Day Camp 06/10 25.00 - 40.00 Per person/per eight hour day Weekend Camp (Saturday-Sunday) 06/10 50.00 - 80.00 Per person/per eight hour day Week Long Camp (Monday-Friday) 01/14 250.00 - 375.00 Weekly rate, 5 days/9hours per day Advanced Riding Camp (by Day) 02/16 40.00 - 100.00 Per person/per eight hour day Field Trips 06/10 1.00 - 10.00 Per student/person (schools, daycares, etc.) varies depending upon service offered and program supplies Bonfire 06/10 40.00 Per hour/2 hour minimum Birthday Parties 150.00 - 300.00 (Maximum of 12 children, minimum of 6 children) includes a pony ride 01/12 Rentals: Indoor Arena - 4 Hours 01/14 100.00 - 200.00 Obstacle set up may require additional resources 01/14 200.00 - 400.00 Indoor Arena - 8 Hours Obstacle set up may require additional resources Arena Floor Preparation 01/12 20.00 Per event PA System - 4 Hours 06/10 15.00 PA System - 8 Hours 06/10 25.00 Stall Rental - Day Only 8 hours 01/12 10.00 - 40.00 Varies with amenities provided - shavings, buckets, hay, stall cleaning, etc. Stall Rental - Overnight 24 hours 01/12 25.00 - 60.00 Varies with amenities provided - shavings, buckets, hay, feeding, stall cleaning, etc. Outdoor Arena - 4 Hours 01/14 25.00 - 75.00 Obstacle set up may require additional resources Outdoor Arena - 8 Hours 01/14 50.00 - 150.00 Obstacle set up may require additional resources Outdoor Arena - 4 Hours w/ lights 02/16 50.00 - 125.00 Obstacle set up may require additional resources Outdoor Arena - 8 Hours w/ lights 02/16 125.00 - 350.00 Obstacle set up may require additional resources

Meeting Room + Kitchen Area Reservation Deposit

Meeting Room + Kitchen Area Rental - Hourly

02/16

01/14

35.00 - 100.00

25.00 - 75.00

2 hour minimum, set up requirements vary

50% of total charge; includes leadline horses, meeting rooms, petting ponies, decorations

Date Created or Changed

Current

	or Changed	Current	
REVENUE ACCOUNT	to Current	Fee	Comments
STEWART, OSCAR BLOM & HORTON SMITH GO	OLF COURSES		
Daily greens fees 9-holes	02/17	15.50	With cart 23.50 per person
Daily greens fees 18-holes	02/17	21.00	With cart 34.00 per person
Seniors 9-holes (M-F) 60 & over	01/15	14.00	With cart 22.00 Senior * per person
Seniors 18-holes (M-F) 60 & over	01/15	18.00	With cart 31.00 Senior * per person
Jr/schools 9-holes (M-F) 17 & under	01/15	8.00	With cart 16.00 Junior *
Jr/schools 18-holes (M-F) 17 & under	01/15	11.00	With cart 24.00 Junior *
Weekends/holidays 9-holes	02/17	20.50	With cart 28.50 per person
Weekends/holidays 18-holes	02/17	26.00	With cart 39.00 per person
Weekend/Holidays Seniors 9-holes (M-F) 60 & over	02/17	19.00	With cart 36.00 Senior * per person. **Senior rates after 12:00 pm only**
Weekend/Holidays Seniors 18-holes (M-F) 60 & over	02/17	24.00	With cart \$27.00 Senior * per person **Senior rates after 12:00 pm only**
,			
Tournaments		reg. rates	
Oscar Blom 9 holes	01/07	10.00	
Oscar Blom 18 holes	01/07	14.00	
Oscar Blom - Jr. 17 and under	07/12	5.00	7 days a week
Oscar Blom - Jr. 12 and under (SunThurs.)	01/05	Free/w adult	
Special promotions	Prior to 2000	flexible	Demand base pricing programs
Golf Annual Passes:			
Regular (18 and over)	01/02	690.00	Park Board approved to discontinue program, grandfathered members only
Senior	01/02	610.00	Park Board approved to discontinue program, grandfathered members only
Other Golf Fees:			
Cart rental - 18-holes	02/16	26.00	Per cart with 2 people, includes GPS
Cart rental - 9-holes	02/16	16.00	Per cart with 2 people, includes GPS
Junior Clubhouse Meeting Room Rental (hourly)	04/09	50.00	
Junior Clubhouse Meeting Room Rental (1/2 day)	04/09	100.00	
Junior Clubhouse Birthday Parties	02/16	100.00 - 250.00	
Junior Summer Membership (Ages 17 and under)	01/14	99.00	May 15th to August 15th. Mon-Fri after 12 pm. Completion of certified etiquette/playing clinic required.
RIVERCUT GOLF COURSE			
MON-FRI			
Regular			
Reg 18 w/cart	02/17	45.00	
9 with cart	02/17	30.00	
Walking 18	02/17	35.00	
-			
9 hole walking	02/17	24.00	
Twilite 18 w/cart	1/15	Promo only	
Twilite 9 w/cart	02/17	Promo only	
JR/SR			
Reg 18 w/cart	02/17	39.00 (Mon-Fri)	
9 with cart	02/17	28.00 (Mon-Fri)	
Walking 18	02/17	26.00 (Mon-Fri)	
9 hole walking	02/17	19.00 (Mon-Fri)	
SAT-SUN			
Regular			
Reg 18	02/17	55.00	
9 with cart	02/17	35.00	
Walking 18 (after 12)	02/17	35.00	
9 hole walking (after 12)	02/17	25.00	
Twilite 18 w/cart	02/17	Promo only	
Twilite 9 w/cart	02/17	Promo only	
JR/SR			
Reg 18 (after 12)	02/17	45.00	
· , ,			
9 with cart (after 12)	02/17	30.00	
Walking 18 (after 12)	02/17	30.00	
9 hole walking (after 12)	02/17	20.00	
		99.00	
\$99 Jr Summer promotion	02/17	(Mon-Friday after 12)	
Tournaments	Prior to 2000	flexible	
Special promotions	Prior to 2000	flexible	Demand based pricing programs
opediai promotiono	1 1101 to 2000	Пехіоїс	Domaina based prioring programs
ALL THREE COURSES - Golf Patron Plan			
Silver-level discount program	01/03	500.00	15% Discount on greens fees and carts
			20% disc. on greens fees and carts
Gold-level discount program	01/04	1000.00	10% disc. on range, food, balls, gloves and headwear
. 5			25% disc. on greens fees and carts
Platinum-level discount program	01/05	1500.00	10% disc. on range, food, balls, gloves and headwear
-			